ITEM #37
BOMA 01/26/10

HISTORIC
FRANKLIN
THENNESSEE

January 8, 2010
TO: Board of Mayor and Aldermen

FROM: Eric J. Gardner, P.E., Director of Engineering
Eric S. Stuckey, City Administrator &_ %
William G. Banks, Staff Engineer I

SUBJECT: Synergy Bank and the Columbia Avenue Phase I Streetscape Project:
Requests for Easements and Business Sign upon Transit Center Property

Purpose
The purpose of this memorandum is to provide the Board of Mayor and Aldermen (BOMA) with information to

consider the following two requests from Synergy Bank/Columbia Avenue Partners, LLC:

- A Permanent Easement Agreement between the Transit Center (City of Franklin) and Synergy Bank
(Columbia Avenue Partners, LLC), located at 708 and 722 Columbia Avenue respectively, which allows
the placement of the Synergy Bank Fire Line Meter Vault upon Transit Center property.

- An agreement between the Transit Center (City of Franklin) and Synergy Bank, located at 708 and 722
Columbia Avenue respectively, which allows the addition of a Streetscape monument business sign upon
Transit Center Property.

Background

Synergy Bank Meter Vault Easement Request
The Synergy Bank Development at 722 Columbia Avenue was given full administrative approval on May 14,
2009. The development is nearing completion, with an anticipated opening date of early May 2010.

Before the final plan approval was given, a reciprocal cross access entrance and parking agreement between
Synergy Bank and the Transit Center was approved by BOMA on October 28, 2008. The main reason for this
was the Columbia Avenue Zoning Overlay requires new buildings to be placed right at the back of sidewalk. A
specimen tree located along their side property line made it difficult to design the new building and still meet the
overlay requirements. Because of the tree conflict, the agreement to use the Transit Center drive as their entrance
allowed the development to move forward.

The approved plans also called for a required 7° x 9’ Fire Line Meter Vault along Columbia Avenue, within the
sidewalk. This location proved to be unworkable. A total minimum clear area of 8’ x 10’ around the vault is
needed for City fire personnel to access this vault. After construction started, it was deemed too large to place in
the planned location.

A couple of coordination meetings amongst City departments (Codes, Fire, Water, Streets, Engineering, and
Planning) were held to discuss possible solutions. The only feasible location for this required vault was in the
grass area between Synergy Bank and the Transit Center Driveway, on Transit Center Property. A Permanent
Easement agreement between these two properties is needed before the vault can be installed, and the building
completed.

Page 1 of 3



HISTORIC
FRANKLIN
TENNESSEE

Also, Columbia Avenue Partners donated an estimated $20,000 in ROW and easements to the City for the
recently started Columbia Avenue Phase I Streetscape Project. They are asking this be considered before a final
decision is made.

Streetscape Monument Business Sign and Easement Request

Columbia Avenue Phase I is part of Segment One of the Franklin Corridor and Connector Streets Economic
Development Project and is rated number 2 on BOMA'’s priority project listing. The project design began in June
2005 with the approval of the Professional Services Agreement with EG&G. The construction began on
November 16, 2009, and should end before August 17, 2010. The construction cost is currently $2,629,099.25.

When the construction bid was awarded, BOMA approved the installation of all business signs incorporated into
the design plans, regardless if easements were obtained by dedication or condemnation. This would achieve a
more uniform look for the project. Synergy Bank did not have a monument sign designed for their property
because their planned development did not allow room for it. Their sign was instead located on the front of their
building, built into fagade.

Synergy Bank has requested the addition of a business sign for their property, originally not included within the
Columbia Avenue Phase I Streetscape Project. A Permanent Easement upon City property is required for this
sign, but can be included with the Fire Line Meter Vault Permanent Easement.

Options
1. Meter Vault Easement

a. Dedicate a 275(+/-) square foot Permanent Easement to Columbia Avenue Partners, LLC for the
Synergy Bank Development’s required Fire Line Meter Vault.

b. Require Columbia Avenue Partners to purchase a 275(+/-) square foot Permanent Easement from
the City to place their Fire Line Meter Vault.

c. Sell 275(+/-) square feet of land to Columbia Avenue Partners for the Fire Line Meter Vault at a
Fee Simple cost, whereas the City will no longer own this specific property.

2. Streetscape Monument Business Sign

a. Allow the construction of a business sign upon Transit Center Property, located within the same
Permanent Easement required for the meter vault. Installation of the business sign to be
performed by the Columbia Avenue Phase I Streetscape Project (change order cost of $3,320).
Synergy Bank to make a cash contribution to the City to cover all costs associated with this sign.
Synergy Bank to own and maintain the sign.

b. Allow the construction of a business sign upon Transit Center Property, located within the same
Permanent Easement required for the meter vault. Installation of the business sign to be
performed by the Columbia Avenue Phase I Streetscape Project (change order cost of $3,320).
City to cover all costs associated with the sign. Synergy Bank to own and maintain the sign.

c. Allow the construction of a business sign upon Transit Center Property, located within the same
Permanent Easement required for the meter vault. Installation of the business sign to be
performed by Synergy Bank (no City involvement). Synergy Bank to own and maintain the sign.

d. Do not allow the addition of the business sign.

Page 2 of 3



HMISTORIC
FRANKLIN
TENNESSEER

Financial Impact

1. Meter Vault Easement

a.

b.

Permanent Easement is dedicated at no cost to Columbia Avenue Partners, LLC (estimated
land value of $2,200).

Permanent Easement Agreement is granted to Columbia Avenue Partners, LLC at an
estimated cost of $2,200%; paid for by Columbia Avenue Partners, LLC.

The fee simple sale of land to Columbia Avenue Partners, LLC at an estimated cost of
$6,100%; paid for by Columbia Avenue Partners, LLC.

*Certified appraisal paid for by Columbia Avenue Partners, LLC will be needed to verify actual land

values.

2. Streetscape Monument Business Sign

a.

b.

c.
d.

Recommendation

Synergy Bank is responsible for all costs associated with the sign installation, but the
Columbia Avenue Phase I Streetscape Project will perform the work.

City responsible for all costs associated with the sign addition, increasing the Columbia
Avenue Phase I Streetscape Project contract by $3,320.

None.

None.

Staff recommends options 1.a. and 2.a.: Dedicating to Synergy Bank/Columbia Avenue Partners, LLC a
combined Permanent Easement that encompasses both the Fire Line Meter Vault and Monument Business Sign.
Synergy Bank will pay for all costs associated with the installation of the sign, possibly in the form of a cash
contribution to the City. Sign to be built by the current Columbia Avenue Phase I Streetscape Project, so a more
uniform look can be achieved. The bank will own and maintain the completed sign.

Page 3 of 3



:ON 323yS

(9¥S) 3NN3AY VIBNNI00
L1d30NOD NOIS MNvE
ADYINAS (3S0J0¥d

EIRE

T T O
) | X LAY BuEntnly BuBalply™\
95 ot 10N 552-0€6 NV 'SYZ—-0¢6 'ON WiLI 55 508 0 iR AR s "am SOo0: ~Acpe I 1 P I Nl N I I I O Ol S S " Eex e et
SNV AOHINAS 50 ﬁm@ %Mr S == AN TN o
TN TN TS
2 PR

peavey

(94S) INNIAY VIGNNTOD

' 4
B 7
J— — f— 1 — L
. T , | B
- 00+971 - 00+G¢C!L
I8
socux = AT . - T
N0 30 oL I I It I I I e
I ; I ; I : | s ] _. L__I ] =g
¥ i 00F
30va9 HSINTS ] I I ] | ] ] Va0 HSINLY - "z
oo = AT e e e e e
XX ='AITI T QNNOYD |
ANAGED
I LHW
Ca) = — -
ONVHIZA0 4/1 1
L]
wRERIT T o ] JINVE ADUINAS !
= 2 , | & Ll
H M - ::mw,mmm\, uwwuuzzw% <Mmu “ i > ON LovaL |
pos=s ¥ , Q3NN LON NOLLVIOY ;
] @ M\\cm%wﬁ\“ww wmﬂ " — LINVA NOLLVOLHI ATHONOD
L 5
51108 ™ P LISNYL NIDINVES jl/ PN
HOHONY AYNOSYA HLIM = @ e
00 8L 0K Ex :xow L ‘on DDVt V\ ;
NOMI JNY Lal/ex.zxe T\ BaLyY [UsWese] ‘
Wr wsuewiad pesodoid 1
S ] A
i £l i
0 ) <Dl il
: e
F/E vy \ w5 = :
ER L
Il |
I N B
1™\ 3dvOSaNYT |
| 40 3903 i




