ITEm #7
Cic
05-12-11

HISTORIC
FRANKLIN
TENNESSEE

May 4, 2011
TO: Board of Mayor and Aldermen
. . . f"" '

FROM: Eric Stuckey, City Administrator £«——e..

Eric Gardner, Director of Engineering

Carl Baughman, Traffic/Transportation Engineer
SUBJECT: Rebid Recommendation for Contract 2011-0006,

Bakers Bridge Avenue / Carothers Parkway Pedestrian Traffic Signalization
Purpose
The purpose of this memo is to provide information to the Board of Mayor and Aldermen (BOMA) for the

LAt £l i i § IR I critbatinans da Tl Tl iAo csrnen Amamad ~oe AAas MN11

consideration of the bid response to the buujc:u invitation to bid. The bids were opened on May 3,2011.

Background
Three Traffic Signal Capital projects identified for the 2010-11 budget year have been engineered by Kimley-

Horn Associates under design contract 2010-0057 as the Cool Springs Intersection Improvements. The
intersections are Galleria Boulevard & 1-65, Mallory Lane & Mallory Station Road / South Springs Drive, and
Bakers Bridge Avenue & Carothers Parkway. The third location only had an initial bid response of March 1,
2011 that resulted in a lone bid exceeding the available account balance. Therefore the Engineering Department
in coordination with the Street Department has value engineered the project. The Street Department will also be
completing some of the improvements to this intersection in house to be able to help keep the total cost within the
budgeted amount. The work to be performed by the Street Department is $16,314.00.

There were three contractors who purchased the rebid documents, and two responses.

Financial Impact
Approval of this contract will cost the City $25,647.50 to be paid for through the Traffic Signal Capital Budget.

Combining the work performed by the Street Department with the lowest qualifying bid by S & W Contracting
Company is well within the remaining balance in the Traffic Signal Capital account of $84,860.

Recommendation

As funds are available to construct this single intersection in this year’s budget, Engineering recommends
approval of this construction contract. The total cost of the project, when joined with the funds transfer to the
Street Department, would amount to $41,961.50, comparing favorably to the pre-value engineering estimate of
$54,324.05. If this contract is approved, the project should be completed within 120 calendar days of the issuance
of the Notice to Proceed.




05°260'v2$ :1SO2 NOILLONYLSNOD Tv10lL
00°000°G$ :AON3IONILNOD
0526061% 1S7V.LOL 103rodd
0000Z'€$ 00'8 0000v$ | HOV3 NOIS . X .6 ANV NOLLNGHSNd FHIM-7 SdV| §0°92-0€/
00002°5$ 008 000598 | HOVI | SMOMINVEd ANV GVIH (SdY) 1YNOIS NVIYLS3A3d 318ISS300V) ¥09-0¢8.
00°005$ 00’} 0000S$ | HOV3 (SLaNIEVO OLNI S319v0 J1N0Y) SLINIAYD AJIJOW| €1°§1-08.
000vS 1§ 00°0Z 0022$ ER 0304 YNOILOZdId 3daH NI 0°€ - LINANOD| 8L'Z1-0€L
00°00L'%$ 000Ly 001§ El , G3909 1VNOILO34Id 3daH NI 02 - LINANOD|  £1°Z1-0€L
0056€°1$ 00°0€6 051§ i YOLONANOD Z - 319v0 1YNDIS| €0'80-0€L
05291°1% 00°0€6 ST15 37 H0LONANOD G - 1avD VNOIS| 20'80-0€L
00000Z$ 00’} 00°000Z$ ST NOILVZIIGON| _ 10-21Z
NOISNTLX3 | ALILNVAD | ;509 9IGNNN
| N 1INN NOILdI¥OS3d | L
Z NOILOASHALNI

EmEnmm,mbmmEmcm 9000-110¢ 1oloid 400

}S09) UoIIoNIIsuUo) jo uoljeinge] pigqsy
sjuswaaoidwy uopoasiau sbupdg |00



oLk | <6 0 0 A 0Ll 0Ll - - A'S (ONIdIYLS NOILYZITINNVHO) ONIMYVIN INFWIAV O1LSV1d] ¥0°'20-94 2
00F | 09¢ G9¢ 004 A 026 (% oLy oLl 47 DIV MSSOMD) ONIMEYIN INTNIAVL DILSYd| €020-91L
095t | gez'e 0 0ge A : 095°¢ - 0.8 ER (3N .F) ONIEYIN INSNIAV OILSYd] 1020912
0 0 0 L N - - [ HOV3 IMIVNINNT] 6060712 S
a5 I 0 0 N ! - - HOVa NOILVANNOA 8 GYVANY.LS 1HOM 40 WAOWIY| 2€°80v1L
3 B 0 0 N T € - - HOV3 (.87 X .0€ 08-Cd) SNOIS| 0£'9L€1L ¥
| [ 0 N 3 ! [ - HOV3 (.2v X .0€ 185-1d) SNOIS| 62°91-ELL v
i ! 3 0 N 3 } ! - HOVE .2V X .0€ "¥eS-1M) SNOIS| 8Z°91-EL. 14
0 0 0 z N Z - - z HOov3a (.9€ X .9€ “1-GY) SNOIS| /291-€1L ¥
0 1 0 0 2 N 3 - - v HOV3 (.9 X .0E 'BG-CM) SNOIS| 92 9L-EL. 2
0 | 0 0 Z N zZ - - 4 HOV3 (.9¢ X .0E ""G-£Y) SNOIS| Sz 91-€L 4
0 | o 0 z N 4 - - Z HOV3 (.9 X .9€ ‘€-CY) SNOIS| 2 9i-21. 2
0 [ o 0 | ! N - - 3 HOVE (.9€ X .¥Z '89-01Y) SNOIS| €2 91-€1L v
0 0 0 ,ﬂ ! N - - L HOV3 (.9€ X .¥Z "19-00 1) SNOIS| 22 9L-E1L v
0 0 (O Z N F4 - - z HOV3 (,9€ X .9¢ X .9€ -1 d) SNOIS| 1Z'91-EL. v
0 0 o | 1 } N 1 - - ! HOV3 (.pAIg BLIBJED, NOIS FANVN L13IHLS A3 LYNIANTI ATIVETILIND SNOIS| 0291€1L v
z Z 0 z Z N v F4 - Z HOv3 ONILOO4 ® 1840ddNS ‘NOIS IAOWTH| 9€°GL-E1L
[ | ! 0 I i ! N z A - ! S JOYINOD Olddvdl] 10-2hL €
OF 0¢ v8L | 0L 09 A 0Z% o 012g 0L ER 99N 3L3YONOD]| 20°10-202
0o | 0 G0S 00} A 049 - 095 oL} RS NVIGIN F1THONOD 4O 1vSOdSIA ® IVAOWIH] 01°€0-102
0 0 0 Gl A 0z - - 0z AD LINIWIAVA NVIGIW FLFHONOD|  €0-104
088 | 04/ 006 oSy A e 058 066 005 4'S dWVY dVOIONYH 13HONOD] £0°20-10L
0 0 00Z 616 A Q0E'L - 0zZ 080°L 48 () IVYM3AIS 3L34ONOD]| 10°'10-102 z
06E | oge 0 0 x 068 06€ - : NOL AQMd G ONIAVED (22-029d) XIN SOV 11201 Lb
09 05 oy 08 | vz A ovl 09 05 0¢ 47 INTWIAV LIVHASY ONILLND MVS| §0°0Z-20¥
1 ! 0 0 0 N 1 - - NOL (01) 1VOD MOV.L ¥O4 VY3 LYW SNONINNLIG]  10-€0v
i 1 0 0 N ) - - NOL (0d) WIHILYIN HIAOD HO4 ILVOIADOV| 20-20%
L ! 0 0 N 1 - - NOL (Dd) LVOO I JO4 VIS LYW SNONINNLIG]  10-201
0L | 09 0 0 A 0L - - NOL ZN-g ONIAvS (WH-andg) (22-029d) XIW FLIHONOD LTvHJSY] 80°20-20€
e 0 0 A 0cl - - NOL Y ONIAVYD (WH-aNdg) (22-029d) INIWID LTVHJSY| 102020
0ov | 09¢ 0 0 A 2 00V - - NOL a ONIAVHD 3SVE V 3dAL ‘T1VOINOOV IVIININ|  10-€0€
L [ 0 0 N P ! - - S TOMINOD NOILYLIS ANV NOISOY3| 01°10-602 |
08¢ | sve 0 0 A 08¢ - - ‘A NOILVAYOX3| S0°10-€0Z
0z/ | 059 78l 09 A Jozs 0Lz 0L ER 84N 40 TYAOWIN| 01°80-202
052 | 2cLt 0 0 A ~losz'y - - ‘A'S LINIFWIAVd LIVHASY 40 TVAONIH| 10°€0-202
0/Zv | 7287 0 0 A 0/Z¥ - - ‘A'S INIWIAVd SNONIANLIG ONINY1d 100] 20'10°GLY
D 0 0 N p - - xS IWAOWIY NOILVLIOTA| 06°50-10¢
& ! 0 1 N ! - 1 S S3AVEO ANV SINIT ‘SIHVLS NOLLONYLSNOD| 10601
;. . . . NO|ALLLNVND | ALLLNVAD | ALILNVND YIGNNN
m;..,‘z_ € INI Z INI |} "LNI [AON3ONILNOD ) % “LNI Z LNl LNl | LIND NolLdi¥os3a| ©, o Eozpoou
B3| = 2 3
& x = =
G |z g & SAILILLNYNO d31VINILSE
mo bl T mn
o e, m n m



0ee | oo0g 0S 09 05 A 0S¥ 0ge 09 09 ‘A'S (0SS M3N) ONIGa0s]  10-£08 Sl
0 0 8 0 0 N - 8 - HOV3 NOIS .2 X .S NV NOLLNGHSNd FHIM-¥ Sdv| S0'92-0€2
0 0 8 0 0 N 8 - 3 - HOV3 MYOMINVYS ANY AVIH (Sdv) TYNOIS NVI-HLSIAId 31dISSID0V| v0'92-0€L
B 8 0 a ¥ N ZL 3 - 2 HOVI NOIS .z} 8 NOLLNGHSNd ‘AvIH 1VNDIS NVId1S3d3d]| £0°9¢-0EL vi
0 0 0 E ] N L - - 1 HOV3 (43710Y.INOD TYNDIS DI44v¥.L) NOILYANNOL| 20¥2-0€L
0 0 0 1 L N 1 - - ! HOV3 (.0 ® WYV 1) 180ddNS TYNOIS HIATTINVO] Z6'€2-08L €l
0 0 o | v ] N | - - ! HOV3 (NOISNILX3 FHIVNINNT /M .0Z © WalY 1) 180ddNS TYNOIS YIATTLNYD| 96'€2-0€L €l
L ! 0 | 1 } N 4 ! - ! HOV3 (LHOI3H 14 01) 310d 1v1S3a3d| 1£'€2-06L €l
[0 0 0 3 B N - - B HOV3 (IHOITH 14 8) 3104 W15303d| 06 €2-06L €l
0 0 0 1l ! N - - [ HOV3A HITIOYLINOD AILVNLIOV ISVHA LHOIE| 10°9L-08L -z
0 0 0 L ! N - - ! HOV3 (G3INNOW 3SVY4E 3SVH 1HOIT) LaNIgyD] 2€'G1-082 L
L L [ o 0 N Z } ! - HOV3 (SL13NIgVD OLNI S319VD 31N0Y) SLANIGYD AdIGON] €1°61-08L 0l
[0z9% 0 [osv'L | veL A 001°¢ 029°L - 08Y°L ER IHIM dOOT| €0°v1-08L
088 0 0e8 | zvl A 00’} 088 - 0z8 ER] 1071S MvS| 20+1-08L
1 0 e | ¢ N K [ - € HOV3 (INNOW YOvd 1aNNVHO) 40103130 T10IHIA| €0°€L-082 6
0 G | 06k | 171 A 092 - 0L 061 ER a3y0d TYNOILD3HIG 3daH NI 0'E - LINANOD| 81°2L-08L
| 0/z | ovz | O | 0.€ [ OIS | gs¥ A 061} 0.2 oLy 0LS R 33404 TYNOILD3HIG 3daH NI 0'Z - 1INANOD] 21°21L-0€L
0 | 0 0 1 o 069 | vZ9 A 069 - - 069 ERl d3ai3IHS YO10NANOD 2 - 31dv0 1VNDIS| 01'80-0€2
006 | 818 | 0eb | ov8 | 0S4 | o€l A 086'L 006 0£6 051 ER HOLONANGD £ - 319V WNOIS| £0°80-0€L
006 | 818 Toee | ov8 | 0LZ | O¥9 A ovs'e 006 0€6 0LL ER HO1ONANOD § - 379v0 TYNDIS| 20°80-0€L
0 0 0 0 | ogz | ooz A 0z - - (1144 ER {OLONANOD € - 379v0 WNSIS| 10°80-082
0¥z | Sie 0 0 0S¢ | sze A 06¥ ove - 05z ER (9MV 8 # WOLONANOD 2) 37aV0 30IAYTS| 20°50-08L
0 0 | 0 0 [ 1 [ N L - - [ HOV3 NOILOINNOD IDIANIS TvOIdL03 13| 10°S0-0€L 8
0 0 0 0 : ! N L - - 1 HOV3 (g8 3dAL) X089 1INd TIVLSNI| 1Z'€0-08L
Ty v | 0 0 1L N Gl ¥ - 1L HOV3 (v 3dA1) XO8 1INd TIV.LSNI| 02'€0-082
[3 B 0 0 N € € - - HOV3 (31v1dX0vd HLIM £VOEL) ATSNISSY avaH TYNDIS| 0£720-082 L
L 1 0 8 N 6 ! - 38 HOV3 (31Y1d0ve HLIM 0EL) ATGNISSY AvaH TYNDIS| 60°20-0£2 L
! 0 ! N 4 } - 1 HOV3 LININGINDT TYNOIS 40 IVAOWTYH| 20°10-0EL
[ ! ] [k 1 N € } L [ [SHl NOILVZITIGOWN]  10-Z1Z 9
0§ 6¢ , 9¢ 09 | ¥S A 051 05 o 09 4'S (INIT a131A) ONIMYVIN INSWIAV DILSY1d] 2L $0-91L
€ € 0 0 4 z N g € - Z HOV3 (MOXMY NYNL-1HOIVYLS) ONIYEVIN INTWIAVA DILSYd| 1070912
L L 0 0 9 9 N £l L - 9 HOV3 (ATNO) ONMEYIN INTWIAVD GHOM DILSVd| 10°€0-91LL
01 | 0sL 0 0 0LL | 051 A ove 0/1 - 0.1 ER (3NIT A311034 .8) ONMYYIN INFWIAVL DILSY1d| 80'20-912
0l o | o 0 g | 8 N 8l 0l - 8 HOV3 (MOYYY INYT NYNL) ONIMEYIN LININIAVA O1LSYd| 9020912
06 08 | Ovl | 0zZL | 06 G4 A 02¢ 06 [ 06 ERl (INIT dOLS) ONIMUVIN INTFWIAVA D1LSV1d] 5020912




