ITEM #29
BOMA
05/24/2011

HISTORIC
FRANKLIN
TENNESSEE

May 4, 2011
TO: Board of Mayor and Aldermen
FROM: Eric Stuckey, City Administrator fﬂ:ma._,
Eric Gardner, Director of Engineering
Carl Baughman, Traffic/Transportation Engineer
SUBJECT: Rebid Recommendation for Contract 2011-0006,
Bakers Bridge Avenue / Carothers Parkway Pedestrian Traffic Signalization
Purpose

The purpose of this memo is to provide information to the Board of Mayor and Aldermen (BOMA) for the
consideration of the bid response to the subject invitation to bid. The bids were opened on May 3, 2011.

Background
Three Traffic Signal Capital projects identified for the 2010-11 budget year have been engineered by Kimley-

Horn Associates under design contract 2010-0057 as the Cool Springs Intersection Improvements. The
intersections are Galleria Boulevard & 1-65, Mallory Lane & Mallory Station Road / South Springs Drive, and
Bakers Bridge Avenue & Carothers Parkway. The third location only had an initial bid response of March 1,
2011 that resulted in a lone bid exceeding the available account balance. Therefore the Engineering Department
in coordination with the Street Department has value engineered the project. The Street Department will also be
completing some of the improvements to this intersection in house to be able to help keep the total cost within the
budgeted amount. The work to be performed by the Street Department is $16,314.00.

There were three contractors who purchased the rebid documents, and two responses.

Financial Impact

Approval of this contract will cost the City $25,647.50 to be paid for through the Traffic Signal Capital Budget.
Combining the work performed by the Street Department with the lowest qualifying bid by S & W Contracting
Company is well within the remaining balance in the Traffic Signal Capital account of $84,860.

Recommendation

As funds are available to construct this single intersection in this year’s budget, Engineering recommends
approval of this construction contract. The total cost of the project, when joined with the funds transfer to the
Street Department, would amount to $41,961.50, comparing favorably to the pre-value engineering estimate of
$54,324.05. If this contract is approved, the project should be completed within 120 calendar days of the issuance
of the Notice to Proceed.




06°L60 VS :1S02 NOILLONYLSNOD V101
00°000°G$ :AONIONILNOD
06°/60'61$ 1§7VLOL LO3rodd
00'00Z°€$ 008 00°00t$ HOvVd NOIS #Z X .G ANV NOLLNEGHSNd F™IM-¥ SdV| §0°92-0€L
00°00Z'G$ 008 00'059$ HOVd SIMOMIWVYd ANV AVaH (SdV) TYNDIS NVIH1S3d3d 31dISSIO00V ¥0'9¢-0€L
00'005$ 00} 00°00G$ HOVH (S1aNIGVYO OLNI S31av0 3LN0Y) SLINIGVO AJIAOW| €L°G1-0EL
000vS°L$ 0004 00Cz$ EN aagog TYNOILOZHIA 3dAH NIL0'E - LINANOD| 81°21-082
00°00L'v$ 000Lv 000L$ EN 43404 TVNOILO3YIA 3dAH N1 0'Z - LINAONOD|  £1°2L-0€2
00'G6€° LS 00°0€6 05'1% 41 JOL1DONANOD - 318aV0 TYNDIS| €0°80-0€L
05291°1% 00°0c6 Gz'L$ EN dOLONANOD § - 319v0 TYNDIS| 20°80-0€L
,oo.ooo.mw 001 00'000°2$ S NOLLVZITIdONW 10-21.
NOISN=LX3 ALILNVNOD 1S0D HILWNN
‘ 1IN 1INN NOILdI¥Os3d WaLl
Z NOILO3SHILNI

slewnsT sieaubul

9000-} 10z 108l0i1d 400

1507 UOo119N1ISU0) jo uolje|nge] plgsy
syuswaAosdw uonoasialu] sbundg 00D



oiL | <6 0 I 0 0 A 0Ll 0Ll - - ‘A'S (ONIdIYLS NOILYZITINNVHD) ONIEVIA INIWIAVC D1LSvd] #¥0'20-912
00y | 09¢ goe | 01k | ool A 026 00¥ 0Ly 0Ll ER TV MSSO¥ND) ONIMEYIN INTWIAVA D1LSVId| £0°20-91L
095 | G£7°€ 0 0.8 | ose A 0£6'C 095°¢ - 0.€ El (3NIT.7) ONIIMVIA INIWIAVC DILSVd] 1020912
0 0 0 ! N [ - - | HOV3 IHIVNINNT] 6060712 S
[ | 0 0 N b ! - - HOV3 NOILYANNO4 % O¥VANVLS 1HOIT 40 IYACWIY] Z£80-71.
e 3 0 0 N € - - HOV3 (.87 X .0€ 08-c4) SNOIS| 0e91-€1L v
b 3 ] 0 N ! ! - HOV3 (.Z¥ X .0€ 718G-1M) SNOIS| 62°91-€LL 2
L ] i 0 N 4 1 ] - Hovd (.2¥ X..0€ "Heg-1M) SNoIS]| gz'91-E1L |4
0 0 0 : z N - z HOV3 (.9€ X .9€ '1-G¥) SNOIS| ZZ'9L-ELL 2
0 0 0 v v N - v HOV3 (,9€ X .0€ "8G-2d) SNOIS| 9Z'91-€L2 [
0 | o 0 z N - z HOV3 (.9 X .0€ "Ws-cd) SNOIS| Sz 9L-€L. ¥
0 0 0 z N - Z HOV3 (.9€ X .9¢ “€-ed) SNOIS| #Z9L-E12 [2
0 0 0 : [ N - ! HOV3H (.9€ X .¥Z "49-01d) SNOIS| €2°9L-ELL 2
0 0 0 T [ N - ! HOV3 (.9€ X uZ 19-01Y) SNOIS| 22 9L-ELL 2
0 0 0 Z Z N - Z HOV3 (,9€ X .9€ X.9€ Z-14) SNOIS] 1Z'9L-ELL v
0 0 0 1 [ N - [ HOV3 (.PAIg BUBIED, NOIS FNVYN 1I3HLS GILYNINNTI ATIVYILINI SNOIS| 02°91-€12 2
Z z 0 z z N - Z HOV3 ONILOO4 ® 1¥0ddNS ‘NOIS IAOWIH] 9€°SL-€L2
1 ! 0 N - ! S TOYINOD Di4avel] 10zis 3
or | ot ¥81 A 0lz 0L ER 84N0 F1IAWONOD] 20'10-20L
0 0 G0S A 095 oLl 4's NVIQIN 1FHONOD 40 WS0dSIA ® TYAOWIH| 01°€0-102
0 0 0 A - 0z AD LNINIAV NVIGIN FLIHONOD|  €0-10L
058 | 042 006 A 066 006 ER dINYY dVDIONYH 313HONOD| £0°20-102
9 0 00z A 02z 080°L 4'S (%) TYM3IAIS TLIHONOD| 10°10-102 4
068 0 A - - NOL AQMd 0 ONIAVES (22-029d) XIN SOV 1120 L1y
09 2 A 05 0¢ ER IN3WIAVd 1TVHISY ONILIND MVS]| §0°0Z-20%
5 0 N - - NOL (01) 1VOD ¥OV.L H0O4 WIHILVIA SNONINNLIG]  10-€0F
1 1 |0 0 0 0 N | [ - - NOL (Od) TVIMILYIN ¥IAOD ¥Od FLvOIHOOVY| z0-20v
L [ 0 0 0 N 3 - - NOL (0d) V0D INIbd HO4 vIYILYIN SNONINNLIG]  L0-Z0p
0L 09 | E 0 A - - NOL ZW-g ONIAVHO (WH-aNdE) (22-029d) XIN FLIHONOD LIVHASY| 80°20-20€
ock | §Lb 0 A - - NOL vV ONIAVY9O (WH-aNd8) (22-029d) INIWID 1IVHASY| 10°20-20€
ooy | 09t 0 A - - NOL Q ONIAVYD ‘ISvd V 3dAL ‘F1VOTIOOV TvaaNI]  10-€08
i ! 0 N - - S TOMLNOD NOILY.LTIS ANV NOISOY3| 01°10-602 L
086 | S¥E 0 A - - ‘AD NOILVAYOX3] S0'1L0-€02
059 09 A 012 0L ER 94N2 40 IYAOWIN] 0180-202
7017 L 0 A - - ‘A'S ININIAV LIVHISY 40 TVAOWT| 10°€0-202
vi8¢ 0 A - - ‘A'S ININIAVL SNONINN LIS ONINV1d G10D| 201061
1 0 N - - ‘AS IYAOWZY NOILYLI393A| 0£750-1.02
T [ } N , ! - L S SIAVED ANV SANIT ‘SIHMVLS NOILONWLISNOD| 10-501
- . . ALIINVNO| ALLLNVND | ALILNVAD | ALLLNVND ¥AGNNAN
€ hz_, € LNI L'LNIJAONIONLINOD | |Tor o) £ LNI ZLNI LN | AIND NolLdIosaal o mEzS,on_
"y Fl FE
& X £ | g | %
¢ | B|a | B|g |8 SIILILNVYNO d31lVINILSE
m ] m il L n



oee ] ooe |09 | 05 0S A 0S¥ 0ge 09 09 ‘A'S (00S M3N) ONIGAOS|  10-€08 Sl
0 0 8 0 N - 8 - HOV3 NOIS oL X .S ANV NOLLNGHSNd FuiM¥ Sdv| G0°92-0€L
0 0 8 0 N k) - 8 - HOV3 MHOMINVYS ONY AVIH (Sdv) TYNOIS NVRILSIA3d F19ISSIDIV| ¥0'92-0€L
8 | 8 0 v N zl 8 - v HOv3 NOIS .2} 8 NOLLAGHSNd ‘aVaH TYNDIS NVIY1S3d3d| £0°92-0€L vl
0 0 0 L N | - - l HOV3 (43710MINOD WNSDIS D144Vd L) NOILYANNOL| 20'¥2-0£L
0 0 0 } N : - - ! HOV3 (.05 © WMV 1) 1¥O0ddNS TYNOIS ¥IATTIINYD] £6'€2-0EL €l
0 0 0 ! N 1 - - ! HOV3 (NOISNTLX3 FHIVNIANNT /M .02 © WY L) 180ddNS TYNOIS ¥IATTINYD]| 96'€2-08L ¢l
1 L 0 ! N Z 1 - ! HOV (LHOI3H 14 01) 370d T¥1S303d| 1£'€2-08L €l
0 | o 0 € N - - 3 HOVE (1H9I13H 14 8) 370d v1S3a3d| 0£°€2-08L €l
0 0 0 | N - - L HOV3 HITIOHNINOD A31VNLOV ISVYHd LHOIF| L0°9L-0EL -zl
0 0 0 1 N - - 1 HOV3 (Q3INNOW ASVY 3SVHJ LHDIF) LINIGVD]| ZE'SL-08. | 1L
1 ! 0 N } - HOV3 (S1ANIGYD OLNI S31gvD 31N0Y) S1ANIFYD AJIAOW] €1°G1-0€2 0l
079'L | vov'L 0 e A - 08Y'L 41 3dIm dOO1| €0°v1-08L
088 0 A - 028 47 107S MVS| 20'v1-08L
[ 0 N - 3 HOV3 (INNOW MOV TINNVHO-¥) ¥010313d FI0IHIA[ €0°EL-08L 6
0 SS A 0L 061 ER a3404g TYNOILOIMIA 3daH NI 0°€ - 1INANOD| 81°Z1-0€/
- 0/2 3 A 152 015 47 a3409 1VNOILO3MIA 3dAH NI 0°'Z - LINANOD| £1°Z1-0€4
0 0 A - 069 471 J3a713IHS YOLONANOD Z - 379v0 1YNDIS| 01°80-0€L
006 0v8 A 0€6 051 471 HOLONANOD / - 379vD TYNDIS| €0°80-0€L
006 0v8 A 0€6 0L ER {OLONANOD G - 319vD TYNOIS| 20°80-0€L
0 0 A - 0zz R HOLONANOD € - 379V TVNOIS| 10°80-0€L
ove 0 A - 05¢ ERl (9MV 8 # WO.LONANOD 2) 379v0 JOIAYIS| 20°50-0€L
0 0 N - [ HOV3 NOILDINNOD FOIANYIS TvOId.LOF 13| 10°60-0€L 8
0 0 N - L HOV3 (9 3dAL) XOg 1INd TIVLSNI| 12°€0-0€L
v 0 N - Ll HOV3 (v 3dA1) XOg TINd TIVLSNI| 02°€0-0¢L
0 N - - HOV3 (F1V1dMOVE HLIM EVOEL) ATaNISSY dvaH TYNOIS| 0£°20-0€2 L
« 0 N - 8 HOVE (31v1dM0vd HLIM 0EL) ATaW3SSY AvaH WNDIS] 60°20-08L L
L 0 N - ! HOV3 ININCINDT TYNOIS 40 TVAOWIN| 20°10-08L
L ! l N € ! [ ! S NOILYZIISOW]| 10212 9
05 | ¢ 9¢ | 09 | s A 051 05 o 09 4's (3N aTAA) ONIMEVYIAN INTFWIAVY DILSYTd] 2L +0-91L
[3 [3 0 z | z N g € - z HOV3 (MmO¥dY NYNL-1HOIVHLS) ONMEVIN INFWIAV OILSY1d] L0+0-9LL
L ) 0 | 9 g N 1% JA - 9 HOV3 (AINO) ONIMHVIA INJNIAY QHOM DILSVId| 10°€0-912
0.1 | oSt 0 0LL | 051 A ove 0/l - 0/l ER (3N A3L10A .8) DNV INTWIAV DILSY1d| 80°'20-912
0l [ 0| 8 38 N 8l 0l - 8 HOV3 (MO¥MY INVTNYNL) ONIMEVYIN LININIAVC DILSYId| 90°20-912
06 08 0zL | 06 | sz A 02 06 ovl 06 ER (3NN dOLS) ONDIYYIN INIWIAY DILSV1d] 50°20-9L2




